Contingent Fund Balance: $258,600
Tobacco Settlement Proceeds to Date: $19,031,363.00
The following committees will meet on Wednesday, April 2, 2014, at the County Center in Little Valley,
New York, at the indicated times:
 Public Works  4:00 p.m.
 Human Services 5:00 p.m.
 Development & Agriculture 5:30 p.m.
 County Operations 6:00 p.m.

66 Inch  Flared End $6,500.00
and
III.  WHEREAS, the lowest acceptable bids received for the provision of plastic corrugated drainage
pipe were submitted by Chemung Supply Corp., as follows:
CHEMUNG SUPPLY CORP.
P.O. Box 527
Elmira, New York 13901
Plastic & Polyethylene Corrugated Drainage Pipe Or Tubing
Index No. Diameter Description 2014 Rate
CPDP4 4 Per foot $  0.31
CPC4 4 /coupler $  1.09
CPDP6 6 Per foot $  0.87
CPC6 6 /coupler $  2.10
CPDP8 8 Per foot $  1.88
CPC8 8 /coupler $  3.15
CPDP10 10 Per foot $  2.95
CPC10 10 /coupler $  4.65
CPDP12 12 Per foot $  4.48
CPC12 12 /coupler $  5.25
CPFE12 12 Flared End $95.00
CPDP15 15 Per foot $  5.20
CPC15 15 /coupler $ 6.85
CPFE15 15 Flared End $95.00
CPDP18 18 Per foot $  9.20
CPC18 18 /coupler $10.15
CPFE18 18 Flared End $129.00
CPDP24 24 Per foot $ 14.45
CPC24 24 /coupler $ 15.65
CPFE24 24 Flared End $156.00
Polyethylene Corrugated High Capacity Smooth Interior Pipe
CPDP12SI 12 Per foot $  4.10
CPC12SI 12 /coupler $  4.10
CPFE12SI 12 Flared End $95.00
CPDP15SI 15 Per foot $  5.39
CPC15SI 15 /coupler $  5.39
CPFE15SI 15 Flared End $ 95.00
CPDP18SI 18 Per foot $  8.02
CPC18SI 18 /coupler $  8.02
CPFE18SI 18 Flared End $129.00
CPDP24SI 24 Per foot $ 12.49
CPC24SI 24 /coupler $ 12.49
CPFE24SI 24 Flared End $164.00
CPDP30SI 30 Per foot $ 19.34
CPC30SI 30 /coupler $ 19.34
CPFE30SI 30 Flared End $344.00
CPDP36SI 36 Per foot $ 24.44
CPC36SI 36 /coupler $ 24.44
CPFE36SI 36 Flared End $364.00
CPDP42SI 42 Per foot $ 34.50
CPC42SI 42 /coupler $ 69.00
CPDP48SI 48 Per foot $ 42.10
CPC48SI 48 /coupler $ 84.20
Category II Integral Bell Joint
CPDPSL12 12 Per foot $4.35
CPSCP12 12 Split Coupler $4.35
CPDPSL15 15 Per foot $5.68
CPSCP15 15 Split Coupler $5.68
CPDPSL18 18 Per foot $8.40
CPSCP18 18 Split Coupler $8.40
CPDPSL24 24 Per foot $13.15
CPSCP24 24 Split Coupler $13.15
CPDPSL30 30 Per foot $20.25
CPSCP30 30 Split Coupler $20.25
CPDPSL36 36 Per foot $25.95
CPSCP36 36 Split Coupler $25.95
CPDPSL42 42 Per foot $36.10
CPSCP42 42 Split Coupler $36.10
CPDPSL48 48 Per foot $43.75
CPSCP48 48 Split Coupler $43.75
and
IV.  WHEREAS, the lowest acceptable bids received for the provision of steel corrugated pipe and
pipe arches were submitted by Chemung Supply Corp., Southern Tier Municipal & Construction Supply Co., and
The Vellano Corporation, as follows:
CHEMUNG SUPPLY CORP.
P.O. Box 527
Elmira, New York 13901
Round Corrugated Steel Pipe And Pipe Arches
Plain Galvanized Helically Corrugated Pipe with Rerolled Ends
Index No. Diameter Description 2014 Rate
CMDP10 10 (16 ga.) per linear foot $   7.82
CMC1012 10 12" connect. band $   7.82
CMC1024 10 24" connect. band $  15.64
CMFE10 10 Flared End $ 144.00
CMDP12 12 (16 ga.) per linear foot $   8.02
CMC1212 12 12" connect. band $   8.02
CMC1224 12 24" connect. band $  16.04
CMFE12 12 Flared End $  51.74
CMDP15 15 (16 ga.) per linear foot $  9.94
CMC1512 15 12" connect. band $  9.94
CMC1524 15 24" connect. band $  19.88
CMFE15 15 Flared End $  66.94
CMDP18 18 (16 ga.) per linear foot $  12.15
CMC1812 18 12" connect. band $  12.15
CMC1824 18 24" connect. band $  24.30
CMFE18 18 Flared End $  88.50
Round Corrugated Steel Pipe & Pipe Arches Class II
CMDP21 21 (16 ga.) /linear foot $  14.38
CMC2112 21 12" connect. band $  14.38
CMC2124 21 24" connect. band $  28.76
CMFE21 21 Flared End $ 119.80
CMDP30 30 (14 ga.) /linear foot $  24.38
CMC3012 30 12" connect. band $  24.38
CMC3024 30 24" connect. band $  48.76
CMFE30 30 Flared End $ 316.80
CMDP36 36 (12 ga.) /linear foot $  38.64
CMC3612 36 12" connect. band $  38.64
CMC3624 36 24" connect. band $  77.28
CMFE36 36 Flared End $ 432.00
CMDP42 42 (12 ga.) /linear foot $  46.10
CMC4212 42 12" connect. band $  69.15
CMC4224 42 24" connect. band $ 92.20
CMFE42 42 Flared End $ 799.00
CMDP48 48 (12 ga.) /linear foot $  52.10
CMC4812 48 12" connect. band $  78.15
CMC4824 48 24" connect. band $ 104.20
CMFE48 48 Flared End $ 980.00
CMDP60 60 (10 ga.) /linear foot $  83.74
CMC6012 60 12" connect. band $ 125.61
CMC6024 60 24" connect. band $ 167.48
CMFE60 60 Flared End $2,194.00
CMDP72 72 (10 ga.) /linear foot $ 106.99
CMC7212 72 12" connect. band $ 213.98
CMC7224 72 24" connect. band $ 213.98
CMFE72 72 Flared End $2,600.00
Fully Bituminous Coated w/o Pavement Helically Corrugated Pipe Arch
w/Rerolled Ends
CMDP7147 71” x 47” Per linear foot $ 138.25
CMSC7147  24" connect. band $ 276.50
CMDP8357 83" x 57" Per linear foot $ 199.00
CMSC8357  24" connect. band $ 398.00
SOUTHERN TIER MUNICIPAL & CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY CORP.
1801 Washington Street
Jamestown, New York 14701
Round Corrugated Steel Pipe And Pipe Arches
Perforated Plain Galvanized Corrugated Steel Pipe
Index No. Diameter Description 2014 Rate
CMDP6 6 (18 ga.) per linear foot $   4.74
CMDP8 8 (16 ga.) per linear foot $   6.30
Round Corrugated Steel Pipe & Pipe Arches Class II
CMDP84 84 (8 ga.) /linear foot $152.73
CMC8412 84 12" connect. band $305.46
CMC8424 84 24" connect. band $610.92
CMFE84 84 Flared End $2,733.64
Fully Bituminous Coated w/o Pavement Helically Corrugated Pipe Arch
w/Rerolled Ends
CMDP3524 35” x 24” Per linear foot $ 39.27
CMSC3524  24" connect. band $ 39.27
CMDP4229 42” x 29” Per linear foot $ 47.58
CMSC4229  24" connect. band $ 47.58
CMDP4933 49” x 33” Per linear foot $  62.72
CMSC4933  24" connect. band $125.44
CMDP5738 57” x 38” Per linear foot $  91.60
CMSC5738  24" connect. band $183.20
CMDP6443 64” x 43” Per linear foot $106.29
CMSC6443  24" connect. band $212.58
CMDP7752 77" x 52" Per linear foot $165.04
CMSC7752  24" connect. band $330.08
THE VELLANO CORPORATION
10 Lancaster Parkway
Lancaster, New York 14086
Round Corrugated Steel Pipe & Pipe Arches Class II
Index No. Diameter Description 2014 Rate
CMDP24 24 (14 ga.) /linear foot $  18.90*
CMC2412 24 12" connect. band $  28.35*
CMC2424 24 24" connect. band $  41.58*
CMFE24 24 Flared End $ 223.00*
*Plain galvanized only round
now, therefore, be it
I.  RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to contract for concrete pipe
(Class III & IV) with Southern Tier Municipal & Construction Supply Co. and Chemung Supply Corp., as